

No. 17-6397

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BRANDON KELLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General

Stephen M. Frisby*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
sfrisby@ago.state.al.us
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (REPHRASED) I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

A. The Murder and Investigation 2

B. The Jury-Selection Process 3

C. The Direct Appeal 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. Before this Court can reach Kelley’s *Batson* question, it must first determine if it has jurisdiction over Kelley’s petition. 10

II. Even if this Court has jurisdiction over Kelley’s petition, this Court likely cannot reach the question presented because Kelley raised no *Batson* objection in the trial court. 17

III. Kelley’s *Batson* question does not merit certiorari review. 20

a. Kelley bases his reasons for granting cert on his mistaken belief that the Court of Criminal Appeals “proceeded as though *Powers* and *Trevino* were never decided” when it rejected his plain-error *Batson* claim. 22

b. The Court of Criminal Appeals correctly determined that Kelley failed to establish a prima facie case of discrimination. 26

c. In any event, Kelley’s fact-bound *Batson* claim only asks this Court to apply well-established precedent to the facts of his case. 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Warden, Holman CF</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2013)	18, 30
<i>Bankhead v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 97 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989)	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	5, 26, 27
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Chon</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	11, 14
<i>Ex parte Branch</i> , 526 So. 2d 609 (Ala. 1987).....	27
<i>Ex parte Floyd</i> , 190 So. 3d 972 (Ala. 2012).....	19
<i>Ex parte Hinton</i> , 172 So. 3d 332 (Ala. 2008)	10
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , No. 1131451, 2015 WL 6828772 (Ala. Nov. 6, 2015)	passim
<i>Floyd v. Alabama</i> , No. 16-9304 (Dec. 4, 2017)	i, 1, 17
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	11
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 329 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987)	18
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , CR-10-0642, 2014 WL 4387848 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 5, 2014)	passim
<i>Luong v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1494 (2016).....	18
<i>Mines v. State</i> , 671 So. 2d 121 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	23, 24
<i>Russell v. State</i> , CR-13-0513, 2017 WL 3947892 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 8, 2017)	19
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)	30
<i>Scheuing v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 245 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	19

<i>Sharp v. State</i> , 151 So. 3d 342 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	19
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 207 So. 2d 79 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014)	25
<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 230 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Dawn</i> , 897 F.2d 1444 (8th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	28

Statutes

Code of Alabama (1975)

§ 13A-5-40(a)(1)	3
§ 13A-5-40(a)(8)	3
§ 13A-6-65.1	3

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1257	14
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Population of Saint Clair County, Alabama: Census 2010 and 2000 Interactive Map, Demographics, Statistics, Graphs, Quick Facts, available at http://censusviewer.com/county.AL/Saint%20Clair</i>	3
<i>Brief for Appellee, Phillips v. State</i> , No. 1160403, 2017 WL 3622966	20

Rules

Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 45A	5, 17
----------------	-------

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10	31
Rule 13.1	11
